DELTA DOWNS - January 21, 2026 - Race 5
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 Ibs. Claiming Price $10,000. Claiming Price: $10,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 1:18.04 - November 1, 2013)

Purse: $17,500
Includes: $11,000 Other Sources

Plus: $3,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

Available Money: $20,500

Value of Race: $17,680 1st $10,500, 2nd $3,500, 3rd $1,925, 4th $1,230, 5th $525

Weather: Cloudy, 61° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 6:43 Start: Good for all except 7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

9Jan26 °FG® 1  Spielman (Nieves, Emanuel)
8Jan26 °DED? 7 Fierce Cat (Cardoso, David)
2Jan26 SDED? 8  Heart Prints (Perez, Carlos)
9Jan26 'FG? 5  Runner Runner (Barrera, Elio)
29Jun25 ‘LAD® 4 Hay Lover Boy (Journet, Jarred)
19Dec25 DED® 2 Gloryland Band (Pompell, Thomas)
20Dec25 2DED® 3 Zoom There It Is (Del-Cid, Vicente)

Fractional Times: 23.78 48.13 1:15.95

Split Times:
Run-Up: 38 feet

(24:35) (27:82) (6:93)

Wgt M/E PP

124 L
124 Lb
124 Lb
121 Lbf
124 L
124 L
124 Lb

WN DN

Final Time: 1:22.88

Start 1/4 1/2

6 7 43

7 4t 2!

4 18 14

5 1 52

2 21/2 31 1/2
1 1 61 1/2
3 51/2 7

Winner: Spielman, Bay Gelding, by Hard Spun out of Sassy Image, by Broken Vow. Foaled Feb 29, 2020 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC

Owner: T Zach Racing LLC
Trainer: Desormeaux, J.

Claiming Prices: 1 - Spielman: $10,000; 7 - Fierce Cat: $10,000; 8 - Heart Prints: $10,000; 5 - Runner Runner: $10,000; 4 - Hay Lover

Boy: $10,000; 2 - Gloryland Band: $10,000; 3 - Zoom There It Is: $10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Gobekli (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $46,158
Pgm Horse

1 Spielman

7  Fierce Cat

8  Heart Prints

Place Show Wager Type

$1.00 Daily Double
$0.10 Superfecta

2.10 2.10  $1.00 Exacta
2.60 2.10  $0.50 Trifecta
3.60  $0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 4
$0.50 Pick 5

Winning Numbers
1-7

1-7-8

4-3-1 (3 correct)
4-4-3-1/6 (4 correct)
3-4-4-3-1/6 (5 correct)
3-1

1-7-8-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
2.40
4.45

36.30
137.05
614.00

8.60
1.75

Pgm Horse Name

1

W N A~

Spielman

Fierce Cat
Heart Prints
Runner Runner
Hay Lover Boy
Gloryland Band
Zoom There It Is

Start

1/4
77
24102
13

66

23
33172
55112

1/2 Str
26112 3212
24 21/2
14 lll2
59172 26112
35 58172
611 1/2 614 1/2
713 720112

Fin
11304
21 3/4
37 3/4
412
519
621 3/4
439314
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Odds

0.30*
3.30
22.10
14.40
113.10
42.70
11.80

Pool
35,468
26,236
14,171
16,879
24,561

6,594
19,844

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

adv3w, cleared late
offslw,adv4w,clr2ndbst
led, collared, tired

rail bid2nd,bst of rst
bmp,chsd, gave way
flt out, bmp, std'd
passed tiring rivals

Trainers: 1 - Desormeaux, J.; 7 - Hibdon, Mark; 8 - Breaux, Samuel; 5 - Dussette, Alvin; 4 - Nelson, Jr., Eric; 2 - Dison, Phillip; 3 - Larrosa, Juan

Owners: 1-T Zach Racing LLC; 7 -Mark N. Hibdon; 8 -Verland Prather; 5 - AJD Racing Stable, LLC; 4 - Nelson, Jr., Eric D. and Presswood, Phyllis L.; 2
-Caleb Millien; 3 - Black Widow Racing LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SPIELMAN was allowed to settle around the first turn then steadily advanced from three wide into the stretch, kept on to take the lead in the final yards and
clear late. FIERCE CAT was off slow, advanced from four wide to finally engage the leader near the top of the stretch, took a brief lead but was caught late
and was clearly second best. HEART PRINTS rushed to a clear lead to the top of the stretch then was collared near the sixteenth pole and tired. RUNNER
RUNNER raced near the back to the final turn then made a rail bid to be best of the rest. HAY LOVER BOY bumped with rival going into the first turn then
chased the leader down the backstretch before giving way. GLORYLAND BAND floated out going into the first turn and bumped with rival, steadied into the
backstretch then dropped back and was not a factor. ZOOM THERE IT IS raced near the back while saving ground and passed tiring rivals.
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