

DELTA DOWNS - January 21, 2026 - Race 5

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heitai - 1:18.04 - November 1, 2013)

Purse: \$17,500

Includes: \$11,000 Other Sources

Plus: \$3,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

Available Money: \$20,500

Value of Race: \$17,680 1st \$10,500, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,925, 4th \$1,230, 5th \$525

Weather: Cloudy, 61° **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 6:43 Start: Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

EQUIBASE



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan26	3	FG ³	124	L	1	6	7	4 ³	3 ⁴	1 ^{3/4}	0.30*	adv3w, cleared late
8Jan26	7	DED ²	124	L b	6	7	4 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ⁶	3.30	offslw,adv4w,clr2ndbst
2Jan26	8	DED ²	124	L b	7	4	1 ³	1 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴ 1/4	22.10	led, collared, tired
9Jan26	5	FG ²	121	L bf	5	5	6 ¹	5 ²	4 ²	4 ⁷	14.40	rail bid2nd,bst of rst
29Jun25	4	LAD ⁸	124	L	4	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁶	5 ² 3/4	113.10	bmp,chs, gave way
19Dec25	2	DED ⁵	124	L	2	1	3 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁶	6 ¹⁸	42.70	flt out, bmp, std'd
20Dec25	3	DED ⁶	124	L b	3	3	5 ^{1/2}	7	7	7	11.80	passed tiring rivals

Fractional Times: 23.78 48.13 1:15.95

Final Time: 1:22.88

Split Times: (24:35) (27:82) (6:93)

Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner: Spielman, Bay Gelding, by Hard Spun out of Sassy Image, by Broken Vow. Foaled Feb 29, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC

Owner: T Zach Racing LLC

Trainer: Desormeaux, J.

Claiming Prices: 1 - Spielman: \$10,000; 7 - Fierce Cat: \$10,000; 8 - Heart Prints: \$10,000; 5 - Runner Runner: \$10,000; 4 - Hay Lover Boy: \$10,000; 2 - Gloryland Band: \$10,000; 3 - Zoom There It Is: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Gobekli (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$46,158

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Spielman	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	2.40	35,468
7	Fierce Cat		2.60	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-8	4.45	26,236
8	Heart Prints			3.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-3-1 (3 correct)	36.30	14,171
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-4-3-1/6 (4 correct)	137.05	16,879
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-4-4-3-1/6 (5 correct)	614.00	24,561
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-1	8.60	6,594
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-8-5	1.75	19,844

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Spielman	6	7 ⁷	4 ⁶ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	1 ³ 3/4
7	Fierce Cat	7	4 ⁴ 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4
8	Heart Prints	4	1 ³	1 ⁴	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁷ 3/4
5	Runner Runner	5	6 ⁶	5 ⁹ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	4 ¹²
4	Hay Lover Boy	2	2 ³	3 ⁵	5 ⁸ 1/2	5 ¹⁹
2	Gloryland Band	1	3 ³ 1/2	6 ¹¹ 1/2	6 ¹⁴ 1/2	6 ²¹ 3/4
3	Zoom There It Is	3	5 ⁵ 1/2	7 ¹³	7 ²⁰ 1/2	7 ³⁹ 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Desormeaux, J.; 7 - Hibdon, Mark; 8 - Breaux, Samuel; 5 - Dussette, Alvin; 4 - Nelson, Jr., Eric; 2 - Dison, Phillip; 3 - Larrosa, Juan

Owners: 1 - T Zach Racing LLC; 7 -Mark N. Hibdon; 8 -Verland Prather; 5 - AJD Racing Stable, LLC; 4 - Nelson, Jr., Eric D. and Presswood, Phyllis L.; 2 -Caleb Millien; 3 - Black Widow Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SPIELMAN was allowed to settle around the first turn then steadily advanced from three wide into the stretch, kept on to take the lead in the final yards and clear late. FIERCE CAT was off slow, advanced from four wide to finally engage the leader near the top of the stretch, took a brief lead but was caught late and was clearly second best. HEART PRINTS rushed to a clear lead to the top of the stretch then was collared near the sixteenth pole and tired. RUNNER RUNNER raced near the back to the final turn then made a rail bid to be best of the rest. HAY LOVER BOY bumped with rival going into the first turn then chased the leader down the backstretch before giving way. GLORYLAND BAND floated out going into the first turn and bumped with rival, steadied into the backstretch then dropped back and was not a factor. ZOOM THERE IT IS raced near the back while saving ground and passed tiring rivals.